Ellipsis 103 9% "[You] Cut the chicken" , "[You must] Prepare the ingredients"  

Substitution 0 0% N/A 

Total 1,102 100%  

The analysis of grammatical cohesion in the student texts as shown in Table 4 reveal a clear dominance 

of reference with six hundred two (602) occurrences or 55% and conjunction with three hundred ninety-seven 

(397) or 36%, which together account for 91% of all grammatical markers. Ellipsis appeared one hundred three 

(103) times in 9% of cases, mainly omitting recoverable subjects like "you" in imperative sentences (e.g., "[You] 

Cut the chicken"). In contrast, substitution is not observed.  

Table 5.  
Lexical Cohesion Analysis of Students’ Persuasive Essays 

Lexical Markers